

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

*In re* CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, WESTERN  
DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION

---

MIDWEST INSTITUTE OF HEALTH PLLC,  
d/b/a GRANT HEALTH PARTNERS, et al.,

Supreme Court No. 161492  
USDC-WD: 1: 20-cv-414

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOVERNOR WHITMER, et al.,

Defendants.

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN DEFENSE OF THE US CONSTITUTION, THE MICHIGAN  
CONSTITUTION, AND THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FILED PURSUANT TO SEPTEMBER 9, 2020 ORDER OF  
THIS COURT**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED, IF BEING HELD  
(CONTINGENT UPON COURT PERMISSION UNDER MCR 7.312(H)(5))**

Katherine L. Henry (P71954)  
Restore Freedom, P.C.  
7194 Michael Drive  
Hudsonville, MI 49426  
616-303-0183  
**Attorney for *Amicus Curiae***

Respectfully Submitted: September 16, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES 3

QUESTIONS ADDRESSED 4

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. Standard of review 5

II. The government’s authority to act with regard to public health, public safety, and general welfare of the people is quite limited by the text of our constitutions. 7

    A. The source of our government’s authority to act 7

    B. Public health, public safety and general welfare in our constitutions 8

III. The term “public safety” as used in the EPGA is a term of ordinary meaning. 12

IV. The term “public safety” does not encompass “public health” events. 13

V. The EPGA does not apply in the context of public health generally, or epidemics such as COVID19 in particular. 15

CONCLUSION 18

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Rules/Statutes

EPGA of 1945	13, 15, 16
EMA of 1976	16
Public Health Code	9, 16, 17, 18
MCL 10.81	9
MCL 10.87	16
MCL 16.525	14
MCL 28.1	15
MCL 29.362(bb)	15
MCL 70.18(3)	15

### Constitutions

Const 1963, Preamble	12
Const 1963, art I (§§ 8, 9, 12, 27)	9, 10, 11
Const 1963, art III, § 2	8
Const 1963, art IV (§§ 1, 50, 51, 52)	8, 9, 10, 11
Const 1963, art V § 1	8
Const 1963, art VI § 1	8
Const 1963, art VII, § 23	11
Const 1963, art IX (§§ 36, 40)	10, 11
Const 1963, art XI, § 1	19
US Const, Preamble	9
US Const, art VI	6, 19

US Const, Am IX		11
<b>Cases</b>		
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Const v Sec’y of State</i> , 503 Mich 42 (2018)		6, 7, 13
<i>Dillon v Mr Unknown</i> , 61 Mich App 588, 591 (1975)		6, 12
<i>Donkers v Kovach</i> , 745 NW2d 154 (2007)		14
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan</i> , 482 Mich 90 (2008)		8
<i>Marbury v Madison</i> , 5 US 137 (1803)		6
<i>Parise v Detroit Entertainment</i> , 295 Mich App 25 (2011)		14
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 499 Mich 446 (2016)		14
<i>People v. McKinley</i> , 496 Mich 410 (2014)		14
<i>People v. Stephan</i> , 241 Mich App 482 (2000)		14
<i>Taxpayers v Michigan</i> , 471 Mich 306 (2004)		8
<i>Twitchell v Blodgett</i> , 13 Mich 127 (1865)		7, 12, 13
